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Approved Site Plan Modification
SP-36-18

February 22, 2019

Summary

This staff report evaluates a request to modify an approved site plan (file no. SP-19-17) to construct a new
greenhouse structure, fence, and concrete slab to the west of the existing retail grocery store building. The
development was approved with conditions by the Community Development Director on January 12, 2018.
The applicant is seeking modifications that would:
•

Retain the existing parking spaces on the northwest corner of the site, behind Building 1, as indicated
on the attached Site Plan, Sheet A101 (Attachment B.3, Sheet A101).

Except for the proposed site plan modification, all conditions of approval related to the original approval of
this development will remain the same.
The owner of the property is Pete Snook, North Albany Property Owner, LLC and their representative is Terry
Novak, Novak Architecture. The property is located at 621 Hickory Street NW within the North Albany
Village Center, commonly known as North Albany Village shopping center (Attachment A). The approval
criteria for this modification is found in the Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 1.226(8) and is
addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.

Application Information
Proposal:

Site Plan Review to modify an approved site plan (file no. SP-19-17) to
construct a new greenhouse structure, fence, and concrete slab.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Report Prepared By:

Laura LaRoque, Project Planner

Property Owner:

North Albany Property Owner LLC;
901 NE Glisan Street, Portland, OR 97232

Applicant / Architect:

Novak Architecture; Terry Novak, Architect;
17020 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, Suite 200; Portland, OR 97224

Address/Location

621 Hickory Street NW, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-01AD; Tax Lot 2200
cd.cityofalbany.net

Pete

Snook,

Manager;
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Zoning District:

Mixed Use Commercial (MUC) District

Comprehensive Plan
Map Designation

Village Center

Overlay:

/FP

Total Land Area

611,578 square feet (approx. 14 acres)

Existing Land Use:

North Albany Village Center (a combination of shops, services, and
restaurants)

Neighborhood:

North Albany

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Residential Medium Density (RM)
Mixed Use Commercial (MUC)
MUC
MUC

Surrounding Uses:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Single-family residential, vacant land, railroad
Hickory Station (a combination of shops, services and restaurants)
Single-family residential, medical office, vacant land
Single-family residential

Prior History:

SP-06-05: Site Plan Review for construction of eleven commercial buildings
on 13.46 acres of land referred to as North Albany Center.
SP-10-05: Site Plan Review for felling five or more trees larger than eight
inches in diameter to construct the North Albany Center.
VR-04-05: Variance to the maximum front setback of ten feet in MUC to
allow two buildings 15 feet from Hickory Street.
SD-02-05: Subdivision Tentative Plat that will divide 13.46 acres of land into
ten lots. The 13.46 acres of land is the same land referenced with File SP-0605 above.
PA-05-07: Partition Tentative Plat that would divide Lot 1 of North Albany
Center into two parcels.
SP-19-17: Site Plan Review for new construction of a 5,540 square-foot
garden center addition to the west of the existing retail grocery store building.

Staff Decision

The application for a Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this
staff report.
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Notice Information

On February 6, 2019, a Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.
At the time the comment period ended on February 20, 2019, the Albany Planning Division had received no
written comments.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

According to the Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 1.226, an approved site plan can be modified by
a property owner if the review body determines that the modified site plan meets the standards in ADC 1.226(7)
and is consistent with the original approval as outlined in ADC 1.226(8). In such circumstances, only the area
proposed to be modified will be reviewed.
According to ADC 1.226(8), a modified site plan will be found to be consistent with the approved site plan if
the review body determines that there are no greater adverse impacts, or, if additional adverse impacts are
identified, they have been adequately mitigated.
ADC 1.226(8) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be approved.
Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval
where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Site Plan Modification - Review Criteria (ADC 1.226(8))
Criterion 1
The land use category;

Findings of Fact
1.1

Zone. The subject site is zoned MUC and the proposed garden center addition (retail sales and service
use) is permitted outright in the MUC zone, subject to Site Plan Review approval.

1.2

Site Plan Review. A Site Plan Review application to construct a new greenhouse structure, fence, and
concrete slab was approved with conditions on January 12, 2018 (file no. SP-19-17) (Attachment C).

Conclusions
1.1

The proposed use is permitted in the MUC zone with Site Plan Review approval.

1.2

Site Plan Review approval (file no. SP-19-17) was granted with conditions on January 12, 2018;
therefore, is criteria is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 2

The size and scale of the proposed building(s);

Findings of Fact
2.1

Setbacks, Building Height and Lot Coverage. ADC 5.090, Table 5-2, shows the development standards
for mixed-use zone districts.

2.2

Setbacks. According to ADC 5.090, Table 5-2, the minimum and maximum front setbacks in the MUC
zone are five and ten feet, respectively. Commercial or office buildings abutting residential districts
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and/or uses require one foot of setback for each foot of wall height with a minimum setback of ten
feet. For developments abutting commercial or industrial districts, no interior setback is required.
The site does not have frontage on a public street and is only subject to minimum interior setbacks.
No interior setback is required from the east, west, and south property line, which abut the MUC zone.
The subject property abuts a residential use and residential zone to the north. Setbacks are not
specifically addressed in the applicant’s narrative or site plans. By scaling the plans, staff finds that the
proposed addition is setback from the north property line by approximately 180 feet, which exceeds
the minimum setback standard
2.3

Building Height. The maximum building height in the MUC zoning district is 50 feet unless the Airport
Approach Overlay restrictions dictate a lower height. In this instance, the 50-foot height limitation
applies, and the elevation drawing shows that the building will be less than 20 feet tall at the peak and
will meet the standard.

2.4

Lot Coverage. Site Plan Review approval (file no. SP-06-05 et al) for the North Albany Village
Shopping Center includes approval for the phased development of eleven commercial buildings upon
ten lots (Attachment B.4, Sheet A102). The site is developed as an integrated “planned” commercial
development with shared use of the site access, travel aisles, parking, and amenities.
Site Plan Review approval (file no. SP-06-05 et al) for the North Albany Village Shopping Center
includes approval for a 77 percent maximum lot coverage, which is less than the 80 percent maximum
lot coverage permitted in the MUC zone presently (Attachment B.4, Sheet A102). The application of
the development standards for required maximum lot coverage in subsequent land use approvals has
been applied inconsistently by individual development site (per lot) or the North Albany Village
Shopping Center in its entirety. The applicant contests that the application of development standards
should be consistent with the original approval and based upon on the site in its entirety.
In Site Plan Review file no. SP-19-17, the applicant proposed a reduction in impervious parking lot
area to increase the amount of permeable area on subject site (PP-2007-23 Lot 1), in order to satisfy
the maximum 80 percent lot coverage of the MUC zone. As proposed, the reduction in impervious
area would result in a loss of nine vehicle parking spaces and necessitate subsequent changes to existing
private reciprocal parking agreements.
The applicant proposes to modify the approved site plan (file no. SP-19-17) and retain the nine vehicle
parking spaces (impervious parking lot area). According to the applicant’s revised lot coverage
calculations, 80 percent (491,681 square feet) of the North Albany Village Center Shopping Center site
will be covered with impervious surface area upon the future construction of Building 3 and the
proposed garden center addition (Attachment B.4, Sheet A102). Therefore, the proposal to remove
the existing parking spaces is unnecessary to meet the approved 77 percent maximum lot coverage for
the North Albany Village Shopping Center (file no. SP-06-05 et al) and 80 percent maximum lot
coverage of the MUC zone when the standard is applied to the North Albany Village Shopping Center
site in its entirety.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposal shows that the addition will meet the minimum development standards of setbacks,
height, and lot coverage.

2.2

This criterion is satisfied without conditions
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Criterion 3
Traffic and other off-site impacts;

Findings of Fact
Access
3.1
The site is located within the North Albany Village Shopping Center; no changes to existing driveways
or new driveways for the North Albany Village Shopping Center are proposed with this project.
3.2

Pedestrian Access. ADC 9.120(15) provides that walkways and access ways shall be provided in all new
off-street parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to the development to the entrance
of new buildings. Also, all new public walkways and accessible parking spaces for the disabled must
meet the minimum requirements of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. The site plan shows the
garden center addition oriented toward internal drive aisles, where internal sidewalks to North Albany
Road and Hickory Street are already developed. Pedestrian access will be provided to the entrance of
the addition via a new concrete plaza that will connect the existing internal sidewalk system. Pedestrian
access is illustrated on the submitted site plan (Attachment B.3, Sheet A101).

Parking
3.3
Vehicle Parking: The applicant proposed to retain all existing vehicle parking stalls within the North
Albany Village Shopping Center; no changes are proposed to the existing parking stalls.
3.4

The design of the site’s parking lot meets the standards contained in ADC 9.330 for parking stall and
travel aisle dimensions.

3.5

The parking requirement for the proposed garden center use is as follows:
USE

ADC 9.020, Table 9-1
MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED*

Retail Sales
Greenhouses and nurseries, garden supplies

(a) 2 per employee

The total amount of required vehicle parking for the proposed retail sales greenhouse use is based on
the number of employees. The applicant states in the application narrative that one employee will be
dedicated to the garden center area. Therefore, the total required vehicle parking spaces for the
proposed use is two spaces.
Parking calculations provided by the applicant indicate that there are presently 515 standard vehicle
parking spaces and 36 accessible vehicle parking spaces for a total of 551 parking spaces within the
North Albany Village Shopping Center (Attachment B.3, Sheet A101).
Site Plan Approval (file no. SP-06-05 et al) for the North Albany Village Shopping Center includes
approval for 498 standard parking spaces and 25 accessible parking spaces for a total of 523 total
required parking spaces.
The total existing vehicle parking spaces for the North Albany Village Shopping Center exceeds what
was required by the original land use approval (file no. SP-06-05 et al) by 28 spaces. Therefore, the
reduction of two additional required parking spaces would result in a surplus of 26 spaces.
3.6

Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle
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parking space for every ten required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of two bicycle parking
spaces. ADC 9.120(13)(h) requires at least one-half of required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. A
total of two vehicle parking spaces are required; therefore, a minimum of two bicycle parking spaces are
required for the proposed garden center addition. The applicant proposes to relocate two existing bike
racks to the new concrete plaza to the south of the proposed garden center addition (Attachment B.3,
Sheet A101). A detail of the bicycle parking was not provided in the application submittal.
Site Plan Approval (file no. SP-19-17) included a condition of approval for a detail of the bicycle
parking showing 16 bicycle parking spaces, at least eight covered, that met the design and dimensional
requirements listed in ADC 9.120(e) through (h) and that all required bicycle parking shall be installed
prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy. The required bicycle parking was based on the
required number of parking spaces for both the existing grocery store and garden center addition.
Conclusions
3.1
The development will utilize existing driveway approaches. No changes to existing approaches or new
approaches are being proposed.
3.2

Pedestrian access is proposed to tie into the existing pedestrian walkway system.

3.3

The design of the site’s parking lot complies with city standards in terms of parking stall and travel
aisle dimensions.

3.4

The proposed retail sales use requires a minimum of two vehicle parking spaces. The 551 existing
vehicle parking spaces for the North Albany Village Shopping Center exceeds what was required by
the original land use approval (file no. SP-06-05 et al) by 28 spaces. The required two additional spaces
result in a surplus of 26 spaces.

3.5

A minimum of two bicycle parking spaces is required, and the applicant proposes to relocate two
existing bicycle racks (four bicycle parking spaces) to the new concrete plaza south of the proposed
addition. Condition 2 of Site Plan Review file no. SP-19-17 requires a detail of the bicycle parking
showing 16 bicycle parking spaces, at least eight covered, and that met the design and dimensional
requirements of listed in ADC 9.120(e) through (h).

3.6

As conditioned, this criterion is met.

Condition
Condition 1

Except for the condition proposed to be modified, all other conditions of approval related to
the original approval (file no. SP-19-17) of this development will remain the same.

Criterion 4

Compatibility with surrounding development;

Findings of Fact
4.1

Design. The 5,540 square foot building garden center addition will be a one-story, single-gable,
open-wall structure that is covered with a mix of metal and polycarbonate panels and enclosed with a
six-foot-tall wrought iron fence.

4.2

Surrounding Development. Abutting properties to the south, east, and west are zoned MUC and
developed with commercial uses (restaurants, retail sales and service, traditional offices, and medical
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offices). The abutting property to the north is zoned RM and is developed with a single-family
residence.
4.3

Operating Characteristics. The subject lot encompasses 5.18 acres and is an interior lot within the
North Albany Village shopping center. The lot is developed with a one-story grocery store building.
There are no proposed changes to the internal traffic or pedestrian circulation system. The garden
center will operate concurrently with the approved grocery store. It is anticipated that the primary
hours for grocery store and garden center will be from 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. seven days a week, based
on the hours of other garden stores in the city.

Conclusions
4.1

The operating characteristics of the proposed garden center addition are similar to those of
surrounding commercial and office uses.

4.2

This criterion is satisfied without conditions

Criterion 5

Capacity of available infrastructure; and
Sanitary Sewer
5.1

City utility maps show 8-inch sanitary sewer mains in the parking lot of North Albany Village shopping
center along the west and north sides of the existing building.

5.2

The existing building is currently connected to the public sewer system.

5.3

Sewer system development charges for commercial development are based on the number of
wastewater plumbing fixtures. The proposed greenhouse will have a floor (trench) drain that will be
connected to the private wastewater plumbing that serves the existing building. Additional system
development charges will be due at the time of building permit issuance.

Water
5.4

City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in the parking lot of the North Albany Village
shopping center along the south side of the existing building.

5.5

The existing building is currently connected to the public water system.

5.6

Water system development charges are based on the size of water meter serving the site. The applicant
is proposing to use the existing water service/meter for the greenhouse. Therefore, no additional water
system development charges will be due with this addition.

Storm Drainage
5.7

City utility maps show a private shared storm drainage collection system within the North Albany
shopping center development.

5.8

The proposed greenhouse addition will discharge roof drainage to the existing private storm drainage
system on the site. The existing private system can accommodate the additional runoff, as can the
public storm drainage system in North Albany Road and in Hickory Street.

5.9

Because the addition creates or replaces less than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface, no storm
water quality facilities will be required with this development.
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Stormwater Quality
5.10

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction storm water quality
permit must be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development, and such development creates
and/or replaces more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

5.11

Because less than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface is being added/replaced, no storm water
quality facilities will be required for the proposed development.

Conclusions
5.1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

5.2

Additional sanitary sewer system development charges will be due at the time of building permit
issuance.

5.3

Storm water quality facilities will not be required for this development.

5.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 6

Unusual obstacles and opportunities associated with the property.

Findings of Fact
6.1

Site Plan Review approval (file no. SP-06-05 et al) for the North Albany Village Shopping Center
includes approval for the phased development of eleven commercial buildings upon ten lots
(Attachment C). The site is developed as an integrated commercial development.

6.2

Presently, the site consists of ten discrete lots that are interconnected and encumbered by private and
public easements and/or agreements for shared use of utilities, access, circulation, parking, and
amenities.

6.3

The current development code allows for developments such as these to be reviewed and approved as
a Planned Development to allow for flexibility and innovation in design and placement of structures.

6.4

ADC 11.240 defines a planned development as follows: as a master planned environment intended for a variety
of related activities. It promotes an integrated, coordinated development of land, normally involving increased flexibility in
use and design standards, with special incentives or restrictions on development.

6.5

ADC 11.250 states that the purposes of a Planned Development are to:
a.

Encourage more innovated planning that results in more desirable or sustainable environments or neighborhoods,
improved protection of open spaces, transportation options, and site phasing of development through the
application of flexible and diversified land development standards than would otherwise occur under conventional
land development procedures; and

b.

Facilitate the efficient use of land and resources in regard to land uses, buildings, circulation systems, natural
features, energy conservation, open space and utilities.
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Conclusion
6.1

North Albany Village Shopping Center was not approved as a Planned Development but is functionally
interrelated and interconnected through easements and agreements for shared use of utilities, access,
circulation, parking, and amenities.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review to modify an approved site plan (file no.
SP-19-17) to construct a new greenhouse structure, fence, and concrete slab satisfies all applicable review
criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Except for the proposed site plan modification, all conditions of approval related to the
original approval (file no. SP-19-17) of this development will remain the same.

ORIGINAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (file no. SP-19-17)
Condition 1

General. The proposed development shall occur consistent with the plans and written
proposal submitted by the applicant, except as modified by approved revisions and conditions
of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws.

Condition 2

Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review
and approval by the Community Development Department, a detail of the bicycle parking
showing 16 bicycle parking spaces, at least eight (8) covered, and that the design and
dimensional requirements listed in ADC 9.120(e) through (h) can be met. All required bicycle
parking shall be installed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Condition 3

Pedestrian Amenities. Prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, a minimum of two
pedestrian amenities shall be installed.

Attachments
A.
B.

C.
D.

Location / Zoning Map
Applicant’s Submittal
1. Approved Site Plan, Sheet A101, revised January 11, 2018
2. Narrative
3. Modified Site Plan, Sheet A101, revised August 31, 2018
4. Landscape Coverage, Sheet A102, revised January 30, 2019
Notice of Decision for SP-06-05; SP-10-05; VR-04-05; SD-02-05, dated May 11, 2005
Notice of Decision for SP-19-17, dated January 12, 2018
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SHEET NUMBER:
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H1

SITE PLAN
SCALE:
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ENLARGED SITE PLAN
SCALE:

1" = 10'-0"

A101

NOVAK ARCHITECTURE INC
washington | oregon | nevada

August 31, 2018
Laura LaRoque, Planner II
City of Albany
333 Broadalbin St SW
Albany, OR 97321
RE: SP-19-17 Notice of Decision & Staff Report
Laura:
We respectfully submit a modification (per ADC 1.226) to the A101 site plan submitted and
approved under the above referenced Land Use decision. We are requesting two modifications, as
follows:
1. Retain the existing parking spaces on the Northwest corner of the site, behind Building 1, as
indicated by the clouded area on the attached A101.
2. The SP-19-17 Notice of Decision and Staff Report was based on compliance with the current
ADC requirements, rather than based on the original Notice of Decision SP-06-05, dated May
11, 2005. Therefore, we request that the current site plan A101 be reviewed and approved
based on compliance with the original SP-06-05 Notice of Decision and Conditions of Approval,
and associated ADC, adopted at that time. In support of this request, the attached Phase
Development Summary describes each phase of the development since the original Notice of
Decision (SP-06-05) and demonstrates each phase was in full compliance with respect to
parking, lot coverage and landscape coverage, including the new Greenhouse addition phase.
The Site Data on the attached A101 has also been updated to coordinate with the Phase
Development Summary.
The attached revised A101 complies with the following ADC standards for modification requests:
ADC 1.226(6) - The modified plan must compensate for any negative effects caused by the requested
changes from approved plans such that the intent of the original approval is still met.
Response:
The modification to the parking lot, as described above, will allow the number of parking spaces
to remain as originally designed. The addition of the Garden Center will reduce the overall existing
landscaping by less than 1.5% and will increase the overall existing impervious area by less than
1%. The existing landscape area will still be almost 7% more than originally required. The Garden
Center (“Greenhouse”) will have one (1) employee dedicated to this area and therefore will
require an additional two (2) parking spaces, per ADC Table 9-1. See A101 Site Data and attached
Phase Development Summary for additional information.
ADC 1.226(8) - The review body’s determination on consistency shall be based on a comparison of
the approved site plan and the modified site plan, taking into account: The land use category; The
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size and scale of the proposed building(s); Traffic and other off-site impacts; Compatibility with
surrounding development; Capacity of available infrastructure; and Unusual obstacles and
opportunities associated with the property.
Response:
The proposed Garden Center will be used for the outdoor display of garden products, and is
consistent with the current and previous MUC Zoning Classification, as well as compatible with
the surrounding development. The Garden Center structure will be an exposed galvanized steel
structure with a combination of solid and translucent roofing panels, which will reduce the overall
size and scale of the existing grocery store structure. In addition, the west façade of the existing
grocery store will remain visible from the public right of way and therefore will still comply with
the original architectural design requirements of the ADC. The Garden Center project will also
include an approximately 695 sf concrete plaza with two (2) benches and two (2) bike parking
racks (relocated).
This project will not have any negative impacts on traffic in and out of the site or vehicular
movement through the parking lot, nor create and unusual obstacles with the overall property.
Respectfully,

Terry J Novak
Novak Architecture, Inc

Enclosures: A101_REV 2, C105, C102, L100, C2, C2.0, C20, NAV Retail Center Phased Development
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NOTICE OF DECISION

North Albany Center ( Commercial Development)
GENERAL INFORMATION

DATE OF NOTICE:

May 11, 2005

FILES:

SP- 06 -05, SP- 10 -05, VR -04 -05 and SD -02 -05

TYPE OF APPLICATIONS:

1)

SP- 06 -05:

Site Plan Review for construction of eleven commercial

buildings on 13. 46 acres of land referred to as " North Albany Center."
2)

SP- 10 -05: Site Plan Review for felling five or more trees larger than 8
inches

in

diameter

to

construct

the

commercial

development

referenced with File SP -06 -05 above.
3)

VR- 04 -05: Variance to the maximum front setback of 10 feet in MUC

to allow two buildings 15 feet from Hickory Street.
4)

SD- 02 -05:

Subdivision Tentative Plat that will divide 13. 46 acres of

land into ten lots. The 13. 46 acres of land is the same land referenced
with File SP -06 -05 above.
REVIEW BODY:

Planning Commission (20 lots or more, land division in a floodplain)

PROPERTY OWNERS:

Richard Lefor and Thornton Coffey; 544 Ferry Street SE, Suite #

213;

Salem, OR 97301
APPLICANT:

Steve Deacon; North Albany Village LLC; 1521 N. Jantzen, Suite 347;
Portland, OR 97217

APPLICANT REPS:

Planning and Engineering:

Alisa Pyszka;

WRG

Design;

5415

SW

Westgate Drive, Suite 100; Portland, OR 97221

Architects: Roger Stange; Benner Stange Associates; 5000 Meadows

Road, Suite 430; Lake Oswego, OR 97035
Transportation: Dan Seeman; Kittelson & Associates; 610 SW Alder, Suite
700; Portland, OR 97205
ADDRESS /LOCATION:

Multiple addresses.

New addresses will be assigned. East side of North

Albany Road, north of Hickory Street NW.
MAP /TAX LOT:

Benton County Assessor' s Map No. I IS- 4W -IAD; Tax Lots 700 and 1000

ZONING:

MUC (Mixed Use Commercial)

On May 10, 2005, the City of Albany Planning Commission granted APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the
Site Plan Review, Tentative Subdivision Plat, Tree Felling, and Variance applications referenced above.

The City based its decision on the project' s conformance with the review criteria listed in the Albany
Development Code.

The supporting documentation relied upon by the City in making this decision is available for review at City Hall,
333 Broadalbin Street SW. The staff report is attached to this notice.
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The City' s decision may be appealed to the City Council if a person with standing files a notice to within 10 days
from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision.

The tentative plat approval expires after 3 years if final plats for the phases have not been submitted to the City of
Albany for approval.

For more information, please contact Planners Rich Catlin or Don Donovan at ( 541) 917 -7550.

Planning Commission Chair
Attachments:

Location Map, Approved Tentative Plat, Conditions of Approval, and Information for Applicants

Routing: (For Department Use Only)
Applicant

2

Applicant Rep
Property Owner
Building Division (Blaine Brassfield)

3

Finance Department ( Linda Lamer)*

1

Fire Department

1

Public Works Engineering ( Gordon S.)
Public Works Traffic Engineering
Participating Parties **
Benton County Surveyor * **

1

1

GAPS ( Wayne Goates/ Russ Allen) * * **

1

1
1

1
15

Files SP- 06 -05, SP- 10 -05, VR -04 -05 &
SD -02 -05
LA, PA, PD, RL &

4

SD only.

Attachments excluded.

PA, LA, and SD only.
SD only; Attachments excluded.
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COPY OF APPROVED TREE REMOVAL PLAN
FILE SP- 10- 05
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

FILES SP- 06 -05, SP- 10 -05, VR -04 -05 & SD -02 -05
SITE PLAN REVIEW
PUBLIC FACILITIES

1. 1

Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant must construct public water
mains as needed to provide for proper spacing and flow for fire hydrants for this development. The

applicant' s preliminary utility plan for public water through the site is designed for the proposed building
layout and appears to be generally acceptable. The final design details ( such as pipe sizes, hydrant and

valve locations, meter locations, etc.) will be reviewed as part of the Permit for Private Construction of
Public Improvements.

1. 2

Prior to performing any work within the North Albany Road right -of w
- ay, the applicant shall secure all
necessary permits and approvals from Benton County.

1. 3

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for any of the commercial buildings within the project, the
applicant shall install a traffic signal at the intersection of North Albany Road and Hickory Street.

1. 4

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for any of the commercial buildings within the project, the
applicant shall extend the westbound left -turn lane on Hickory Street east to the site' s primary driveway
entrance. The work shall include:

Removal and relocation of existing curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements on one or both sides of
the road as needed.

Installation of a lane transition at the east end of the turn lane of a length meeting MUTCD
requirements for the width of the lane offset and a design speed of 25 mph.

Removal and replacement, as necessary, of lane striping and legends with inlay tape.
Dedication of additional needed right -of w
- ay sufficient to include all new public curb, gutter and
sidewalk in the event all of the curb widening occurs on the north side of the street.
1. 5

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit on any of the commercial buildings within the project, the
applicant shall remove the site' s existing driveway approach to North Albany Road and replace it with a

commercial driveway return per Standard Drawing # 310. The curb return radius shall be 30 feet as
shown on the site plan.

This work shall also include modification of existing median striping on North

Albany Road at the driveway as may be required by the City Engineer.
1. 6

Extend the sidewalk along North Albany Road to the northwest corner of the project site. The sidewalk
shall be six feet wide and separated from the curb by a landscape strip at least five feet wide. The

sidewalk width may meander and may be reduced to five feet to avoid trees that will be saved. The
landscape strip shall be planted with trees approved by the City Forester for public rights -of w
- ay.
DESIGN AND OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS
3. 1

All illumination to the north and east of Building #2 and to the east of Buildings # 3,
pedestrian level lighting that is shielded to prevent glare into adjoining residential yards.

4 and 5 shall be

3. 2

The common alley between Buildings # 3, 4 and 5 and the 15 residential units shall be designed and

constructed to mimic a local street to the extent feasible, including curb and sidewalk on at least one side,

trees and landscaping, and pedestrian lighting. The rear fagade of Buildings #3, 4 and 5 shall resemble the
front fagade to the extent feasible.

Conditions/ SP- 06 -05, SP- 10 -05, VR -04 -05 and SD- 02 -05, Page I

PARKING AND ACCESS
4. 1

Prior to performing any work within the North Albany Road right -of w
- ay, the applicant shall secure all
necessary permits and approvals from Benton County.

4.2

The design and location of driveway access points shall conform to the Preliminary Site Plan.

4. 3

The applicant shall remove the existing driveway approach on North Albany Road located about 100 -feet
north of Hickory Street and replace it with standard curb and gutter.

TREE FELLING
1. 1

Investigate the health of the hickory tree ( # 37) near Building 8A. If the tree is healthy, modify the site
plan to protect the tree.

SUBDIVISION

PUBLIC FACILITIES
4. 1

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must install individual private sewer

service laterals for each of the proposed lots where a lateral does not already exist. Where a lateral will

cross an adjacent parcel to be created by this subdivision, an appropriate private utility easement must be
provided by the applicant.
4.2

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must pay in- lieu -of assessment

charges for new lots created with the proposed subdivision according to Albany Municipal Code Chapter

10. 16. The number of assessments due will be determined when the final sanitary sewer service design
for the site is approved by the City.
4. 3

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must construct public water mains as
needed to provide direct access to each of the proposed lots in the subdivision.

While the applicant' s

preliminary utility plan for public water through the site is designed for the proposed building layout on
these lots ( SP- 06 -05),

it also provides the needed access to all of the lots with the proposed subdivision.

The final design details ( such as pipe sizes, hydrant and valve locations, meter locations, etc.)

will be

reviewed as part of the Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements.
4.4

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must provide a suitable easement
over the site that will allow all of the proposed lots in the subdivision the right to discharge storm water

runoff across the other lots to the public storm drainage system ( typically through a shared storm drainage
collection system). The City must review the proposed language and approve the easement.
FLOODPLAIN

6. 1

The following statement shall appear on the final plat: " Development of property within the 100 -year

floodplain as most currently established by the Federal Emergency Management Agency or City of
Albany may be restricted and subject to special regulations by the City."

DESIGN STANDARDS
1. 1

Final construction plans will be checked to verify compliance with all commercial design standards set
forth in ADC 8. 310 to 8. 475.

1. 2

Submit a final landscape plan for review and approval. Landscaping shall be planted upon completion of
the parking area.

U. IPlann ing ICurrentI20 05105sd02. nd.pc.doc
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INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT
FILES SP- 06 -05, SP- 10 -05, VR -04 -05 & SD -02 -05

Please read through the following requirements. This list is not meant to be all- inclusive; we have tried to compile
requirements that relate to your specific type of development. These requirements are not conditions of the Land

Use decision. They are Municipal Code or Development Code regulations or administrative policies of the
Planning, Engineering, Fire, or Building Departments that you must meet as part of the development process.
PLANNING

Site Plan

The site shall be developed in substantial conformance with the approved site plan and conditions. The

Planning Division must give approval of any proposed deviation from the approved final plans before the

Changes to the site plan that are not in substantial conformance with the
approved site plan shall be subject to review as a modification of an approved site plan or as a new site

change is implemented.

plan.

2.

Site plan approval is valid for three years with the possibility of a one -year extension. Substantial
construction must take place while the approval is valid. If substantial construction is accomplished,
construction can continue to completion. If substantial construction is not accomplished, the approval is
void.

Before a certificate of occupancy is issued, all aspects of the project, including the landscaping and
irrigation, must be constructed/ installed. Posting a financial assurance for landscaping may be allowed
within certain time periods of the year only.
4.

Land use approval by the Planning Division is separate and distinct from the building permits and
processes, and does not constitute building permit approval.

Sign allowances for this development are found in Article 13 of the Development Code. Sign applications
must be submitted to the City of Albany Building Division.
Tree Felling
6.

Precautions shall be made to protect residual trees and tree roots from damaging agents during and after
the removal process. The following tree protection specifications should be followed to the maximum
extent feasible for all projects with protected existing trees.
a.

Within the drip line of any protected existing tree, there shall be no cut or fill over a four -inch
depth unless a qualified arborist or forester has evaluated and approved the disturbance.

b.

Prior to and during construction, barriers shall be erected around all protected existing trees with
such barriers to be of orange fencing a minimum of four (4) feet in height, secured with metal Tposts, no closer than six ( 6) feet from the trunk or one -half (' 2/) of the drip line, whichever is

greater. There shall be no storage or movement of equipment, material, debris or fill within the
fenced tree protection zone.
C.

During the construction stage of development, the applicant shall prevent the cleaning of
equipment or material or the storage and disposal of waste material such as paints, oils, solvents,

asphalt, concrete, motor oil or any other material harmful to the life of a tree within the drip line
of any protected tree or group of trees.

d.

No damaging attachment, wires, signs or permits may be fastened to any protected tree.

e.

Large property areas containing protected trees and separated from construction or land clearing
areas, road rights -of w
- ay and utility easements may be " ribboned off," rather than erecting
protective fencing around each tree as required in subsection ( 5)( b) above. This may be
accomplished by placing metal t -post stakes a maximum of fifty (50) feet apart and tying ribbon
or rope from stake -to -stake along the outside perimeters of such areas being cleared.

f.

The installation of utilities, irrigation lines or any underground fixture requiring excavation
deeper than six ( 6) inches shall be accomplished by boring under the root system of protected

existing trees at a minimum depth of twenty-four ( 24) inches. The auger distance is established
from the face of the tree ( outer bark) and is scaled from tree diameter at breast height as described
in the chart below.
Tree Diameter

Auger Distance

at Breast Height

from Face of Tree

inches

feet

8 -9

5

10 -14

10

15 -19

12

Over 19

15

Land Division
7.

The final plat of the Subdivision must substantially conform to the tentative plat that was submitted for
review and as conditioned. The decision -maker ( e. g. Planning staff, Planning Commission) must approve
any substantial changes to the plat.

8.
9.

Land use approval of the subdivision does not constitute Building or Public Works permit approvals.

The chosen subdivision name must be approved by the County Surveyor. Street names must be approved

by the City (administered by the Building Division), who will check it with the 9 -1 - 1 response group.
10.

To complete the land division process, the applicant must:
a.

Satisfy the land use conditions of approval. These are attached to the Notice of Decision. Please
review them before you submit the final plat for review.

b.

The final plat must be prepared by a registered professional land surveyor or engineer per ORS
92. 050 and ORS 209.250.

c.

Submit to Planning two ( 2) plats on mylar ( an original and a duplicate) and all other executed
documents that must be reviewed by the City. Allow at least 5 business days for the City to
review the T)lat and other related documents. If it was not paid with the application for tentative

approval, pay a final plat review fee to the City of Albany with the first draft of the final plat
submitted to the City for review ( whether paper or mylar). Check with Planning staff for the

current fee.

The County Surveyor will also review the plat. These reviews can be done concurrently. Contact
the Benton County Surveyor and Recorder' s offices to learn about their current processes, fees
and possible expenses ( property taxes) related to reviewing and recording a final plat.
d.

If applicable, pay or segregate any existing City liens on the properties and pay or finance any
other fees due as a result of the land division. Contact Linda Lamer in the Finance Department
917 -7533) to make these arrangements.

e.

f.

After approval by the City, submit the plats to Benton County for approval and recording.
Before the City will accept a building permit application for a structure in the new plat area, the
applicant must:

1)

Return one paper copy of the recorded plat to the Albany Planning Division; and

2)

Provide the Building Division with a copy of the recording county' s paperwork that
assigns the tax assessor' s map and tax lot identification numbers to each new lot.

ENGINEERING

1.

The City of Albany' s infrastructure records, drawings, and otherdocumentation,
documents have
been gathered over
All
and verification.
many decades, using differing standards for quality control,
information provided represents the current information we have in a readily available format. While the

information we provide is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally this information proves to be
incorrect, and thus we do not warrant its accuracy.

Prior to making any property purchases or other

investments based in full, or in part, upon the information provided, we specifically advise that you
independently field verify the information contained within our records.
2.

The minimum size of the public sanitary sewer main to be installed must be eight inches in diameter
where a larger size is not needed to provide an adequate system, conform with the size of existing mains,

meet future needs, or conform to the size specified by the utility' s sewer system facility plan [ AMC
10. 01. 110 ( 2)( a)].
3.

If being
All public utility mains must be installed in accordance with the City' s
constructed under a private contract, public utility main extensions shall require a Permit for Private
specifications.

Construction of Public Improvements.
4.

In order to regulate connections to public utilities, no unauthorized person is allowed to make connection

to any public utility or appurtenance without first obtaining the appropriate permits through the Public
Works Engineering Division.
5.

All required public utility system improvements must be constructed, or financial assurances for their
construction provided to the City, prior to final subdivision plat approval.

6.

The City shall have the sole right to determine size, location and type of facility to be constructed. All
engineering of public water facilities shall be based on both domestic and fire protection design criteria,
and in accordance with the City' s water facility plan.

7.

All public water main extensions must include fire hydrants and other appurtenances at intervals
consistent with the recommendations of the water system facility plan, the Standard Construction
Specifications, and/ or the fire marshal [ AMC 11. 01. 120 ( 2)( h)].

8.

Public utility easements are required for all public utility lines and appurtenances that lie outside of public
rights -of way.
-

Permanent structures are not allowed to encroach on a public utility easement, or be

placed over a public utility line.
BUILDING

The current building codes are the 2004 Oregon Structural Specialty Code ( OSSC) amending
the 2003
which is Oregon' s
International Building Code, the 2004 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code ( OMSC),
version of the 2004 International Mechanical Code, the 2005 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code ( OPSC),
which is Oregon' s version of the 2003 Uniform Plumbing Code; the 2004 Oregon Fire Code ( OFC)
amending the 2003 International Fire Code, the 2005 national

Electrical Code ( NEC), the 2005 Oregon

Resiential Specialty Code ( ORSC) based on the 2003 Edition of the International Residential Code. Row
house construction currently uses Oregon Alternate Method Ruling No. 00 -10. After April 2005, use
Oregon Residential Specialty Code Appendix O.

2.

All commercial buildings where the combined building area exceeds 4000 square feet or the height is
more than 20 feet from the top surface of the lowest floor to the highest interior overhead finish shall be
designed and construction documents sealed by an Oregon licensed engineer or architect.

3.

On commercial buildings, design buildings for 80 mph winds, Site specific seismic, and 25# ground and

roof snow loads. Provide designs and calculations for drifting, ponding and rain on roof snow loads.
OSSC 1608 Residential to use Seismic Zone D1.
4.

Large portions of these lots are either in the floodplain or contain areas of non -engineered " dirty fill." The
fill in these lots must be re- engineered.
a.

When applying for a building permit, or prior to setback and footing inspections, provide to the
Plans Examiner a letter of approval stating that the excavated site meets all of the building design
requirements to support the proposed structure as required by the State Building Code. The letter
must be signed by a qualified engineer registered in Oregon. If the engineer lists conditions that
require correction before construction, the City will require a special inspection by the engineer to

b.

verify compliance with the requirements.
Provide a geotechnical report from a soils engineer for all commercial buildings that show the
requirements listed in OSSC 1802. 2. 7 for Seismic Zone D. The report shall include items listed in

C.

FEMA Map 410137 0003F shows this area to be within the 100 -year floodplain. Base Flood

OSSC 1802. 6.

Elevation ranges between 202' to 203'. The local ground elevation is from 194' to 204'. Albany
Development Code ( ADC) Sections 6. 133 through 6. 165 regulate construction of all structures

within the flood area. The lowest floor including any basement shall be placed at least one foot
above the 100 -year floodplain as determined by the latest Federal Insurance Study. All
mechanical and electrical must be above the Base Flood Elevation. Two elevation certificates will

be required for each structure (both residential and commercial). One will be required at footing
and setback inspection, and one prior to final inspection. An alternative to the above is to obtain a
Fill Permit from Public Works for an engineered fill to fill the site above the base flood elevation.
A LOMA -F would then be obtained prior to construction.
5.

Provide a complete drainage plan for all hard surface drainage areas. Shape lots to facilitate surface,
gutter, and under -floor drainage to the street or an approved system or area.

6.

Fire -resistance rating of exterior walls of commercial buildings shall be as per OSSC Table 602 with
opening protection as per OSSC Table 704.8. Parapet walls are required as per OSSC 704. 11. Fire
separations in the building will depend on the use of incidental use, accessory use, separated or non separated use provisions of OSSC 302.

7.

All commercial facilities will be required to be fully accessible to the disabled. Provide accessible routes
to the various businesses within the complex and accessible parking as per Oregon Department of
Transportation ( ODOT) Disabled Parking Standards.

8.

Restaurants will be required to have exterior grease interceptors. Contact Jeff Crowther at City of Albany

Wastewater Treatment, or Ray McGinty, Plumbing Inspector, for size and details.
9.

All restaurants or businesses with cooking/ baking facilities will be required to have either Type I or Type
II Hoods as per OMSC. Fire suppression systems are required for Type I.

10.

All prefabricated coolers will be required to have the State of Oregon Insignia of compliance.

11.

All prefabricated cooler panels and other prefabricated construction panels, where the units are put

together on site, will not only require the State of Oregon Insignia for the panel, but must also include the
engineering from an Oregon certified engineer or architect that shows the use, spans and all connections.
12.

Fire sprinklers are required in restaurants larger than 5000 square feet or with an occupant load of 300 or
more ( OSSC 903. 2. 1. 2).

13.

Fire sprinklers are required in retail stores with a fire area exceeding 12, 000 square feet or more on one
floor or a combined floor area on all floors of 24,000 square feet or more, and all areas of high piled
storage or rack storage arrays ( OSSC 903. 2. 6).

14.

High -piled storage includes storage of combustible materials on pallets, racks or shelves, where the top of
the storage is greater than 12' in height. It also includes storage of high-hazard commodities such as

rubber tires, Group A plastics ( foam mattresses as an example), flammable liquids, idle pallets and similar
commodities where the top of storage is greater than 6'. At the time of Building Permit applications,
provide all details of the storage: class of commodity, pallets, single- or double -row racks, shelves,

encapsulated or non -encapsulated, and height intended ( OFC Chapter 23). Use OFC Table 2306. 2 for

general fire protection and life safety requirements and 1999 NFPA 13 for sprinkler design.
15.

Aerosol storage and display of aerosol products will be regulated by OFC Chapter 28.

16.

Fire sprinklers are generally not required in office buildings, however, all occupancies may require certain

incidental areas of the structures to have additional fire barriers or fire sprinklers (OSSC Table 302. 1. 1).

17.

Manual fire alarm systems will be required in office and retail buildings with over 500 occupants or more
than 100 occupants above the first floor (OSSC 907.2. 2 and 907.2. 7).

18.

Provide fire hydrants according to City Water Plan and OFC Appendix B Tables B105.1 and C105.1.
Hydrants for residential locations shall be spaced no more than 500' apart with no lot street frontage

exceeding 250' distance to a hydrant. The fire flow rate may be reduced by 50 percent for fully -sprinkled

buildings. All sprinklers designs are to be calculated using City Water Model Data only. Contact the
Building Division for details at time of construction.
19.

The City of Albany Water Model current data shows roughly 73 to 75 psi static pressure with 59 to 64.5
psi residual pressure flowing 10, 000 gpm.

PUBLIC WORKS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Any process ( non- domestic) wastewater discharge to the sanitary sewer may be subject to pretreatment
requirements.

At this time there are no details on types of retail operations proposed for construction.

The following retail operations have wastewater subject to pretreatment requirements.

Grocery, including bakery and meat department —provisions for installation of grease interceptor on
all sewer connections that may introduce oils or grease from food preparation.
Restaurant, deli or food service —provisions for installation of grease interceptor on all sewer

connections that may introduce oils or grease from food preparation.
Film Processing —provisions for the recovery of silver from the film processing wastewater.
Treatment may be onsite or through a service contractor.
Storm drain discharge is limited to non -contaminated runoff.

within the trash enclosure or beneath the dumpsters.

No drains to storm sewer may be placed

The State Department of Environmental Quality requires a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
Prior to
System ( NPDES)

permit for any development that disturbs one or more

acres of land.

construction and ground work, the applicant must obtain the NPDES Storm Water Discharge General
Permit 1200 -C, and the applicant must submit a copy of the permit and application to the City.
4.

No groundwater or surface water may be discharged to the sanitary sewer without prior permission

granted by the City Public Works Environmental Services Department.
5.

Questions regarding wastewater pretreatment can be directed to Jeff Crowther
917 -7613.

U.•Oann ingl Curren t UO0510kM. nd.pc.doc
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING BY CITY OF ALBANY STAFF

STATE OF OREGON )

City of Albany )

ss

I do hereby certify that on the 11th day of May, 2005, I placed in the outgoing City of Albany mail 23 separate
envelopes ( list attached) to be picked up by a representative of Mid -Valley Presort, the City' s mail service
contractor. The contractor shall deliver to the Salem Post Office these envelopes containing a letter notifying

affected parties of a decision regarding Site Plan, Subdivision, and Variance applications for property located at
the northeast corner of North Albany Road and Hickory Street ( Files SP- 06 -05, SP- 10 -05, VR-04 -05, SD- 02 -05,
SD -03 -05 & SP- 09 -05).

A copy of such notice is attached hereto. Any failure of a property owner to receive notice shall not invalidate an
action if a good faith attempt was made to comply with the requirement of the Albany Development Code for
notice.

coaUA-k
Employee Signature

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING BY REPRESENTATIVE OF
MID -VALLEY PRESORT

1215 WILBUR STREET SE
SALEM, OR 97302
STATE OF OREGON )

City of Albany )

ss

I do hereby certify that on the 11th day of May, 2005, I picked up from the outgoing City of Albany mail 23

separate env lopes and caused to be delivered to the Salem Post Office these envelopes containing a letter

notifying af) cted propertiers of the information as stated above by the City of Albany staff.

of

LCGec.. lA-,o1- !.

c_

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490
Albany OR 97321

Ph: 541-917-7550 Fax: 541-917-7598
www.cityofalbany.net

NOTICE OF DECISION
DATE OF NOTICE:

January 12, 2018

FILE:
TYPE OF APPLICATION:

SP-19-17
Site Plan Review for new construction of a 5,540 square-foot garden center addition
to the west of the existing retail grocery store building.

REVIEW BODY:

Staff (Type I-L process)

PROPERTY OWNER

North Albany Property Owner LLC; 350 Park Avenue, 15th Floor; New York, NY
10022

APPLICANT /
REPRESENTATIVE:

Tyler Myers; Myers Group LLC; P.O. Box 229; Clinton, WA, 98236; 206-335-2287;
tyler@myersgroupllc.com

ARCHITECT /
REPRESENTATIVE

Terry Novak; Novak Architecture; 17020 SW Upper Boones Ferry Road, Suite 200;
Portland, OR 97224; 503-352-4987; tnovak@novakarchitecture.com

ADDRESS:

621 Hickory Street NW, Albany, OR 97321

MAP/TAX LOT:

Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-01AD; Tax Lot 2200

ZONING:

Mixed Use Commercial (MUC)

On January 12, 2018, the City of Albany Community Development Director granted APPROVAL with
CONDITIONS of the applications referenced above.
The City based its decision on the project’s conformance with the review criteria listed in the Albany
Development Code. The supporting documentation relied upon by the City in making this decision is available
for review at City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW. Conditions of approval are attached to this notice. For more
information, please contact Laura LaRoque, Project Planner at 541-917-7640 or Bob Richardson, Planning
Manager, at 541-917-7555.
The City’s decision may be appealed to the State Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) if a person with standing
files a completed Notice to Appeal application and the associated filing fee no later than 21 days from the date the
City mails the Notice of Decision. The applicants may proceed, at their own risk, prior to the end of the appeal
period, provided they sign a Release and Indemnity Agreement with the City.
This approval shall expire three years from the date of approval unless the applicant has installed all of the
required public infrastructure related to the development and the infrastructure has been accepted by the city, or
the applicant has provided financial assurance for all required public infrastructure per Albany Development Code
Section 12.600, or if the development did not require public infrastructure, a valid building permit exists for new
construction or improvements and work has commenced.
______________________________________
Signature on file
Community Development Director
Attachments: Location Map, Site Plan Sheet A101, Conditions of Approval, Information for the Applicant
Appeal Deadline:
Approval Expiration Date (If not appealed):

February 2, 2018
January 12, 2021
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Condition 1

General. The proposed development shall occur consistent with the plans and written proposal
submitted by the applicant, except as modified by approved revisions and conditions of approval
and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws.

Condition 2

Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and
approval by the Community Development Department, a detail of the bicycle parking showing 16
bicycle parking spaces, at least eight (8) covered, and that the design and dimensional
requirements listed in ADC 9.120(e) through (h) can be met. All required bicycle parking shall be
installed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Condition 3

Pedestrian Amenities. Prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, a minimum of two
pedestrian amenities shall be installed.

Notice of Decision/SP-19-17 , Page 2

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT
Please read through the following requirements. This list is not meant to be all-inclusive; we have tried to compile
requirements that relate to your specific type of development. These requirements are not conditions of the land
use decision. They are Albany Municipal Code (AMC) or Albany Development Code (ADC) regulations or
administrative policies of the Planning, Public Works, Fire, or Building Departments that you must meet as part of
the development process.
You must comply with state, federal, and local law. The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not
eliminate the need for compliance with other federal, state, or local regulations. It is the applicant’s
responsibility to contact other federal, state, or local agencies or departments to ensure compliance with all
applicable regulations.
PLANNING
Land use approval does not constitute Building or Public Works permit approvals.
BUILDING DIVISION
Building Division comments are provided by Gary Stutzman, Building Official, 541-917-7626.
GENERAL
1. Obtain all Building permits prior to any construction. Building, plumbing, mechanical, electrical, fire
sprinklers, alarms, and signs.
2. Obtain Demolition Permits from the Building Division prior to demolition of any structure. An
Asbestos survey will most likely be required by DEQ. Please call 1-800-349-7677 for details.
3. Obtain Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control (EPSC) permit prior to any earth work.
4. Foundation and soil investigation report shall be provided at plan submittal. This evaluation shall be
conducted be an especially qualified engineer or engineering geologist registered by the State of Oregon
to practice as such. OSSC 1802.1.
5. New property lines shall not pass through existing buildings.
CODES
6. The current building codes are:
a. The 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC) based on the 2009 International Building Code
(IBC)
b. The 2014 Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code (OEESC), and (COMcheck energy Forms) found
at www.energycodes.gov/.
c. The 2014 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code (OMSC) based on the 2009 International Mechanical
Code (IMC) and 2009 International Fuel Gas Code
d. The 2017 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code (OPSC) based on the 2006 Uniform Plumbing Code
e. The 2017 (NEC) the National Electrical Code
f. 2013 NFPA 13, 13R and 13D as appropriate for fire sprinklers
g. 2013 NFPA 72 for alarms.
DESIGNS
7. This addition will require all construction documents and engineering calculations prepared, signed, and
sealed by an Oregon licensed engineer or architect.
8. Provide a geotechnical report from a soils engineer that shows the soil conditions will support the
proposed structures.

Notice of Decision/SP-19-17 , Page 3

9. Buildings are to be designed for wind loads determined per Chapters 26 to 30 of ASCE 7 (2010) and
2014 OSSC 1609 using Figures 1609A, B, or C for the Ultimate Design Wind Speeds for the
appropriate Risk Category determined from OSSC Table 1604.5. Snow loads shall be determined by
Chapter 7 of the ASCE 7 (2010) and the December 2007 Snow Load Analysis for Oregon. Design
roof snow to be not less than 20 psf.
OCCUPANCY
10. Design for a Group M for retail sales.
ALLOWABLE AREA/TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
11. The existing building is an unlimited area building. Minimum 60ft yards must be maintained on all
sides.
ACCESSIBILITY
12. All commercial facilities will be required to be fully accessible to the disabled. Provide at least one
accessible route to the public way. Where there is more than one building on the site, an accessible route
is to be provided between the accessible buildings and the accessible site facilities. OSSC 1103.1
13. Provide accessible parking ORS 447.233 number (1) through (7) and OSSC Chapter 11 which also
references ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009.
PLASTIC ROOF PANEL AREA LIMITATIONS
14. Plastic roofing panels are limited to a maximum area of 60% of the floor area of the room or space
sheltered when using CC1 polycarbonate roofing panels per OSSC 2609.4 and table 2609.4.
FIRE SPRINKLERS
15. Fire sprinklers will be required throughout the addition.
FIRE ACCESS
16. Fire access to all buildings shall be per OFC Section 503 providing fire access within 150' of all
portions of all buildings. The Fire Department may modify this requirement when the buildings are fully
protected with fire sprinklers OFC 503.1.1 Exception 1.
HYDRANTS
17. Provide fire hydrants according to City Water Plan and OFC Appendix C Table C105.1.
PUBLIC WORKS - ENGINEERING
Because the proposed development will increase discharge to the public sanitary sewer system, additional sanitary
sewer system development charges will be due at the time of building permit issuance.
General Engineering Processes: The City of Albany’s infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents have
been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for quality control, documentation, and verification.
All information provided represents the current information we have in a readily available format. While the
information we provide is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally this information proves to be incorrect,
and thus we do not warrant its accuracy. Prior to making any property purchases or other investments based, in
full or in part, upon the information provided, we specifically advise that you independently field verify the
information contained in our records.
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Attachment A
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Location Map: 621 NW Hickory Street (SP-19-17)
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
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incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the
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